

INDEX TO LAWS,
JOINT RESOLUTIONS AND REORGANIZATION PLANS

A

	Page
ABATEMENT:	
Taxes, real estate, flood damage, extension to flood of September, 1971, tax credits, petitions, school district rebates deleted.....	65
ABORTION:	
Right not to engage in, hospitals, individuals; discriminatory practices prohibited.....	278
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY LAW:	
Appeals:	
Certain under Motor Vehicle Code.....	368, 431
Certain under Pennsylvania Bituminous Coal Mine Act.....	436
Decisions, Secretary, Education.....	429
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE:	
Department, Transportation, acquisition, certain damaged railroad property, etc.....	81
State Transportation Advisory Committee, ex officio members, right to designate representatives to act in their stead.....	63
ADVERTISING:	
Boroughs, realty sale without.....	308
ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS:	
School buildings, composition, change.....	75
AGE: (see also AGED PERSONS, CHILDREN, EIGHTEEN-YEAR OLDS, MINORS, SENIOR CITIZENS)	
Controllers, cities, third class, qualifying, twenty-one.....	234
Councilmen, mayor, cities, third class, qualifying, twenty-one.....	230
Treasurer, cities, third class, qualifying, twenty-one.....	229
AGED PERSONS:	
Senior Citizens Day, third Sunday in May, designation.....	358
AGRICULTURE:	
Farm land, valuation, assessment and taxation, silos, processing, storage, animal feed, exclusion.....	33, 35
ALCOHOL:	
Abuse, Departments, Education, Health, Public Welfare, functions etc., education etc., transfer, Governor's Council, Drug, Alcohol Abuse.....	460
ANIMALS:	
Cruelty to, redefined, additional remedies.....	387
Wild, rare species, sale of articles made from prohibited.....	331

	Page
APPEALS:	
Bituminous Coal Mining Act.....	436
Inspection stations, motor vehicles, suspensions.....	368, 431
Secretary, Education.....	429, 433
APPELLATE COURT JURISDICTION ACT OF 1970:	
Appeals:	
Decisions, Secretary, Education; repeal changes.....	433
Motor Vehicle Code, repeals, changes.....	431
APPROPRIATIONS:	
Counties:	
Second Class A, legal aid services, indigent.....	20
Third to eighth classes, burial expenses, deceased service person's spouse.....	423
Fees, fines, motor vehicle manufacturers, dealers and salesmen.....	408
Flood damage, 1971-1972, grants:	
Non-farm losses, homes and personal property.....	27
Nonprofit organizations.....	445
Judiciary, requisitions, preparation.....	223
Townships, second class, mental health centers.....	291
ARREST:	
Fresh pursuit, act extended to misdemeanors and summary offenses...	330
ASSESSMENTS:	
Counties, second A, third classes, amendment for property damages, flood, September 1971, June 1972.....	52
Farm valuation, silos, processing, storage, animal feed, exclusion..	33, 35
ASSIGNMENTS:	
Group life insurance.....	94
ASSOCIATIONS:	
State, annual meetings, expenses, mileage, increase:	
Boroughs.....	23
Townships:	
First class.....	30
Second class.....	24
ASSUMPSIT:	
Action in damages by Commonwealth to collect penalty, triple damages with interest, false flood damage claims.....	27
ATTORNEY GENERAL:	
Bureau of Drug Control, powers, duties, transfer from Department, Health.....	463
Criminal statistics, local data, collection and reporting, functions, transfer to State Police.....	464

AUTHORITIES:

General State, capital budget public improvement projects, 1972-1973:	
Debt authorization, appropriation.....	54
Project itemization.....	56
Metropolitan transportation employees, holding public office.....	240
Municipality, annual fiscal reports, Department, Community Affairs..	295
Pennsylvania Industrial Development, bonds, issuance, etc.; tax exclusion; reducing or removing industrial development agency contributions.....	257
Urban Redevelopment of Pittsburgh, Commonwealth realty conveyance.....	310

B**BANKS AND BANKING:**

Holding companies, stock, securities, investments by fiduciaries authorized.....	62
Lending, investment powers, surplus account requirements of institutions enlarged; savings banks, additional powers enlarged...	251
Savings banks, investments, Israel securities.....	378

BERGER, JAMES S., LUMBER MUSEUM:

Designation, Pennsylvania Lumber Museum, Denton Hill, Potter County.....	29
---	----

BIRDS:

Wild, rare species, sale of articles made from prohibited.....	331
--	-----

BLIND:

Pensions, eligibility.....	408
----------------------------	-----

BOATS AND BOATING:

Motor, fees received by county treasurer, disposition.....	199
--	-----

BONDS:

Anticipation notes, cities, first class, term increased.....	440
Commonwealth, Capital Budget 1972-1973:	
Highway projects, authorization.....	188
Public improvement projects, insurance, authorization.....	54
Pennsylvania Industrial Development Authority, issuance, etc.;	
tax exemption.....	257
Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act, requirements eliminated in certain cases.....	306
Vietnam Conflict Veterans' Compensation, amount to be borrowed increased; referendum.....	299

BOROUGHES:

Councilmen, compensation, change.....	289
Environmental advisory councils.....	425
Mayor, salary further regulated.....	288
Philipsburg, Commonwealth realty conveyance.....	211
Police, retirement, length of service, increments and calculation....	92
Real property, sale without advertising.....	308
State Association, expenses, mileage, increase.....	23
Tarentum, Commonwealth realty, public sale, conveyance.....	359

BRIDGES:

Designation:

George D. Stuart Bridge, Route A-9801, Allegheny River, Tarentum, Allegheny County, New Kensington, Westmoreland County.....	49
John Harris Memorial Bridge, I-83, Susquehanna River, Harrisburg, Dauphin County, Lemoyne, Cumberland County.....	19
Philip Murray Bridge, Borough of Canonsburg, Washington County.....	297

BUDGETS:

Capital 1971-1972, public improvement projects, General State Authority, additional projects, itemization.....	194
Capital 1972-1973:	
Highway Projects:	
Authorization.....	188
Itemization.....	95
Public improvement projects, General State Authority:	
Authorization.....	54
Itemization.....	56
Governor's Budget Office, State Clearinghouse Project Notification, etc., transfer from State Office of Planning and Development.....	465
Highway Projects:	
Authorization.....	188
Itemization.....	95

BUILDINGS:

School, construction, alteration, public hearings, referenda; plans, standards, Department, Education, State Board of Education, approval.....	75
--	----

BUREAU OF DRUG CONTROL:

Department, Health, transfer to Attorney General, Department, Justice.....	463
--	-----

BUREAU OF VOCATIONAL EDUCATION:

Department, Education, Pennsylvania State Firemen's Training School, functions transferred from Secretary, Public Education Service Institute Board.....	455
--	-----

C

CAPITAL BUDGET ACT, 1971-1972:

Public improvement projects, General State Authority, additional projects, itemization.....	194
---	-----

CAPITAL BUDGET ACT, 1972-1973:

Highway Projects:	
Authorization.....	188
Itemization.....	95
Public improvement projects, General State Authority:	
Authorization.....	54
Itemization.....	56

	Page
CHILDREN:	
Corruption, penalties.....	341
Delinquent, interstate rendition.....	201
Dependent, redefined, unemployment compensation purposes.....	292
Employment in licensed liquor and beer establishments, school employment certificates.....	438
Labor, fire-fighting activities, sixteen, seventeen-year olds.....	70
Placement, interstate:	
Compact.....	205
Regulation.....	231
CITIES: (see also cities of particular classes)	
Environmental advisory councils.....	425
State highway route changes, additions, Reading.....	16
CITIES, FIRST CLASS:	
Bond anticipation notes, term increased.....	440
Investments, city treasurer funds, certain commercial paper.....	217
CITIES, SECOND CLASS:	
Investments, city treasurer funds, certain commercial paper.....	217
Retirement, additional benefits, certain beneficiaries.....	319
CITIES, THIRD CLASS:	
Controllers, qualifying age, twenty-one.....	234
Councilman, mayor, qualifying age, twenty-one.....	230
Liquor permits, stadium, arena.....	235
Real property, certifications, certain, optional.....	348
Treasurer, qualifying age, twenty-one.....	229
CIVIL PROCEDURE:	
Appeals:	
Certain, Motor Vehicle Code.....	368, 431
Certain, Pennsylvania Bituminous Coal Mine Act.....	436
Decisions, Secretary, Education.....	429, 433
CIVIL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES:	
False flood damage claims, triple damages with interest, Commonwealth, assumpsit action.....	27
CLERK OF COURTS:	
Orphans', fees, addition, increases.....	373
CODES:	
Administrative (1929 P.L.177, No.175), amendments.....	63, 81
Banking (1965 P.L.847, No.356), amendment.....	251
Borough (1966 P.L.1656, No.581), amendments.....	23, 288, 289, 308
Child Labor Law (1915 P.L.286, No.177), amendment.....	70
Consolidated Pennsylvania Statutes (1970 P.L.707, No.230):	
Crimes, Title 18, amendments.....	69, 226, 283, 339
Probate, Estates and Fiduciaries, Title 20, amendments.....	62, 322

CODES--Continued	Page
Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act (1972 P.L.233, No.64), amendment.....	219
County (1955 P.L.323, No.130), amendments.....	72, 337, 423
Eminent Domain (1964 P.L.84, No.6), amendment.....	249
First Class City Permanent Registration Act (1937 P.L.115, No.40), amendment.....	9
First Class Township (1931 P.L.1206, No.331), amendments.....	30, 326
Fiscal (1929 P.L.343, No.176), amendment.....	223
Fish Law (1959 P.L.1779, No.673), amendment.....	196
Fourth to Eighth Class County Assessment Law (1943 P.L.571, No.254), amendment.....	35
Game Law (1937 P.L.1225, No.316), amendments.....	83, 272, 392
General County Assessment Law (1933 P.L.853, No.155), amendment.....	33
Liquor (1951 P.L.90, No.21), amendments.....	1, 235, 247, 395
Local Government Unit Debt Act (1972 P.L.781, No.185), amendment.....	434
Motor Boat Law (1931 P.L.202, No.121), amendment.....	301
Motor Vehicle (1959 P.L.58, No.32), repeals, changes, (Section 819 (b)).....	431
Pennsylvania Anthracite Coal Mine Act (1965 P.L.721, No.346), amendment.....	282
Pennsylvania Bituminous Coal Mine Act (1961 P.L.659, No.339), amendment.....	281
Permanent Registration Act for Cities of the Second Class, Cities of the Second Class A, Cities of the Third Class, Boroughs, Towns and Townships (1937 P.L.487, No.115), amendment.....	4
Public School (1949 P.L.30, No.14): Amendments.....	75, 321, 334, 361, 429
Repeal (Section 2453, last sentence).....	433
Public Welfare (1967 P.L.31, No.21): Amendments.....	201, 205, 231, 364, 403
Repeal (Section 210).....	339
Real Estate Tax Sale Law (1947 P.L.1168, No.542), amendments...	264, 441
Second Class County (1953 P.L.723, No.230), amendments.....	20, 37, 307
Second Class Township (1933 P.L.103, No.69), amendments.....	24, 67, 242, 291, 324
State Highway Law (1945 P.L.1242, No.428), amendment.....	340
Third Class City (1931 P.L.932, No.317), amendments.....	229, 230, 234
Unemployment Compensation (1937 P.L.2897, No.1), amendment...	421
Vehicle (1959 P.L.58, No.32), amendments.....	21, 31, 237, 284, 298, 312, 320, 343, 344, 346, 354, 368, 393, 401, 428

	Page
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES:	
Teaching for compensation, evenings, Saturdays permitted, certain officers.....	334
COLLEGE TOWNSHIP, CENTRE COUNTY:	
Supervisors, real property conveyance, Department, Transportation, Project 70 land.....	316
COMMONWEALTH COMPENSATION COMMISSION:	
Abolished.....	225
COMMUNICATIONS:	
Telephone, telegraph, breach of privacy, exception.....	69
COMPACTS, INTERSTATE:	
Juveniles, delinquent, interstate rendition.....	201
Placement of children.....	205
COMPENSATION:	
Boroughs:	
Councilmen, change.....	289
Mayor, further regulated.....	288
Commonwealth Commission, abolished.....	225
District justices of the peace, increase:	
Second class counties.....	246
Second A to eighth class counties.....	244
Manager, townships, second class, set by resolution.....	74
Mine rescue crews:	
Anthracite coal.....	282
Bituminous coal.....	281
Secretary, townships, second class.....	242
Towns, councilmen, increase.....	327
Townships:	
First class, commissioners, increase.....	326
Second class, supervisors.....	324
CONDEMNATION:	
Projects, flood damaged; limited interest taking; certain mobile homes, real property.....	249
CONSERVATION:	
Surface mining, insurance and bond requirements eliminated in certain cases.....	306
CONSOLIDATED PENNSYLVANIA STATUTES:	
Crimes Code, Title 18:	
Breach of privacy, telephone, telegraph communications.....	69
Complainant testimony, sexual cases, repeal (Section 3106)..	339
Corruption of children.....	341
Cruelty to animals, redefined, additional remedies.....	387
Firearms license issuance fee, payment to county.....	283
Injuring fire hydrants, apparatus.....	370
Sale of term papers, theses, dissertations prohibited; injunctions.....	226

CONSOLIDATED PENNSYLVANIA STATUTES--Continued	Page
Probate, Estates and Fiduciaries Code, Title 20:	
Fiduciaries, investments, stock, securities, bank holding companies.....	62
Uniform Gifts to Minors Act, minority, adult definitions changed.....	322
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS:	
Agricultural reserves, land used for, standards, qualifications, special taxation (Art. VIII, Sec.2).....	451
Criminal proceedings, initiation, information, authorized by courts of common pleas (Art I, Sec.10).....	452
CONSTRUCTION:	
Division of Health Facilities, Planning and, transfer to Department, Public Welfare to Department, Health.....	462
CONTROLLERS:	
Cities, third class, qualifying age, twenty-one.....	234
CORONER:	
Deputies, fees, provisions removed.....	72
COSTS:	
Real estate tax sales, further regulated.....	264
COUNCILMEN:	
Boroughs, compensation, change.....	289
Cities, third class, qualifying age, twenty-one.....	230
COUNTIES: (see also counties of particular classes)	
Assessments, farm valuation, silos; processing, storage animal feed, exclusion.....	33
Bridges:	
George D. Stuart, Allegheny, Westmoreland.....	49
John Harris Memorial, Dauphin, Cumberland.....	19
Firearms license issuance fee, payment to.....	283
Interest from reported moneys, prothonotaries, clerks of courts, use..	337
Retirement, increased contributions, allowances; county guarantees, appropriations; vesting rights; service increments; prior service....	37
Treasurers fees, motor boat, disposition.....	199
Venango, Richland Township, State highway route, change.....	90
COUNTIES, FOURTH TO EIGHTH CLASS:	
Assessments, farm valuation, silos, processing, storage, animal feed, exclusion.....	35
COUNTIES, SECOND AND SECOND A CLASSES:	
State associations, annual meetings, expense and travel allowances increased.....	307
COUNTIES, SECOND CLASS A:	
Legal aid services, indigent, appropriations.....	20

COUNTIES, SECOND CLASS A, THIRD CLASS:

Assessments, amendment for property damage, floods September 1971, June 1972.....	52
Juries, eighteen-year olds, eligibility.....	25

COUNTIES, THIRD TO EIGHTH CLASSES:

Appropriations, burial expenses, deceased service person's spouse, terminology change.....	423
Coroners, deputies, fees, provisions removed.....	72

COURTS:

Administrator, appropriations to judiciary, requisitions.....	223
Common pleas, jurisdiction, certain under Local Government Unit Debt Act, change to from Commonwealth Court.....	434
Commonwealth, jurisdiction, certain under Motor Vehicle Code.....	368, 431
Deposit of moneys from legal proceedings, interest-bearing accounts..	337
Jurisdiction, appeals from decisions, Secretary, Education.....	433

CRIMES:

Communications, telephone, telegraph, breach of privacy, exception.....	69
Corruption of children.....	341
Cruelty to animals redefined, additional remedies.....	387
Dissertations, theses, term papers, sale prohibited, injunctions.....	226
Fire hydrants, apparatus, injuring.....	370
Sexual cases, testimony, complainants, repeal (18 Pa.S.3106).....	339
Wild birds, animals, rare species, sale of articles made from prohibited.....	331

CRIMINAL PROCEDURE:

Evidence, sexual crimes, complainants' testimony, repeal (18 Pa.S.3106).....	339
Fresh pursuit, arrest, act extended to misdemeanors and summary offenses.....	330
Injunctions, unlawful sale of dissertations, theses, term papers.....	226

CRIMINAL STATISTICS:

Local data, collection and reporting, functions, transfer, Attorney General to State Police.....	464
--	-----

D

DAMAGES:

False flood damage claims, triple damages with interest.....	27
Floods 1971, 1972, property of nonprofit organizations, State grants.....	445
Motor vehicles, amount incurred increase before security, insurance required.....	284

DENTON HILL, POTTER COUNTY:

Pennsylvania Lumber Museum, designated The James S. Berger Lumber Museum.....	29
---	----

DEPARTMENT, AGRICULTURE:

Flood damage, 1971-1972, grants, State, farm realty and personalty, administration.....	192
State Bureau, Standard Weights and Measures, transfer from Department, Justice.....	458

DEPARTMENT, COMMUNITY AFFAIRS:

Fiscal reports from municipality authorities required.....	295
Flood damage, 1971-1972, non-farm homes, personalty, State grants, administration.....	27
Public Service Institute Board, transfer from Department, Education..	455

DEPARTMENT, EDUCATION:

Drug, alcohol abuse, functions, etc., education, etc., transfer to Governor's Council, Drug, Alcohol Abuse.....	460
Fire-fighting training, minors, sixteen, seventeen-year olds.....	70
Public Service Institute Board, transfer to Department, Community Affairs; exception, Pennsylvania State Firemen's Training School, transfer to Bureau of Vocational Education within department.....	455
School building plans, approval.....	70

DEPARTMENT, ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES:

Environmental advisory councils, local, assistance program.....	425
---	-----

DEPARTMENT, HEALTH:

Bureau of Drug Control, transfer to Attorney General, Department, Justice.....	463
Division of Health Facilities Planning and Construction, transfer from Department, Public Welfare.....	462
Drug, alcohol abuse, functions, etc., research, etc., transfer to Governor's Council, Drug, Alcohol Abuse.....	460
Hospitals, licensing, etc., functions, etc., transferred from Department, Public Welfare.....	457

DEPARTMENT, JUSTICE:

Bureau of Drug Control, powers, duties, transfer from Department, Health.....	463
State Bureau, Standard Weights and Measures, transfer to Department, Agriculture.....	458

DEPARTMENT, MILITARY AFFAIRS:

Soldiers and Sailors Home, public improvement projects to comply with Life Safety Code of Federal grants, Capital Budget 1972-1973, itemization.....	56
--	----

DEPARTMENT, PROPERTY AND SUPPLIES:

Commonwealth realty, conveyance:	
East Allen Township Recreation Commission, grantee redesignated, alienation restriction.....	50
Philipsburg Borough, Centre County, conveyance or release and quitclaim.....	211
Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Urban Redevelopment Authority, sale and conveyance.....	310
Tarentum, Allegheny County, public sale and conveyance...	359

	Page
DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC WELFARE:	
Children, interstate placement.....	205,231
Division of Health Facilities Planning and Construction, transfer to Department, Health.....	462
Drug, alcohol abuse, functions, etc., rehabilitation, etc., transfer to Governor's Council, Drug, Alcohol Abuse.....	460
Hospitals, licensing, etc., functions, etc., transfer to Department, Health.....	457
Juveniles, interstate rendition.....	201
State schools and hospitals, public improvement projects to comply with Life Safety Code for Federal grants, Capital Budget 1972- 1973, itemization.....	56
Training programs, repeal.....	338
DEPARTMENT, TRANSPORTATION:	
Capital Budget 1972-1973, highway projects:	
Authorization.....	188
Itemization.....	95
Commonwealth realty, acquisition, Centre County, Project 70 land..	316
Railroad property, certain damaged, acquisition, etc.....	81
DISASTERS:	
Flood damage, 1971-1972:	
Grants, State:	
Non-farm losses, homes and personal property.....	27
Nonprofit organizations.....	445
Rehabilitation, indebtedness, increase.....	88
DISTRICT JUSTICES:	
Compensation, increase, expenses, county payment; new fourth class districts prohibited.....	244
Compensation, counties, second class, expenses, county payment....	246
DIVISION OF HEALTH FACILITIES:	
Planning and Construction, transfer, Department, Public Welfare to Department, Health.....	462
DRUGS:	
Abuse, Departments, Education, Health, Public Welfare, functions, etc., education, etc., transfer to Governor's Council, Drug, Alcohol Abuse.....	460
Bureau of Drug Control, transfer, Department, Health to Attorney General, Department, Justice.....	463
Violations, resentencing in certain cases.....	219
E	
EAST ALLEN TOWNSHIP RECREATION COMMISSION:	
Commonwealth realty conveyance, grantee redesignated, alienation restriction.....	50
EDUCATION:	
Real estate salesmen.....	190
Teacher certification, public schools.....	397

EIGHTEEN-YEAR OLDS:

Age requirements as to employment reduced, unemployment compensation.....	294
Buses, operation.....	343
Counties, second A, third class, juries, eligibility.....	25
Uniform Gifts to Minors Act, minority changed to less than twenty-one years of age.....	322

ELECTIONS:

Registration, permanent, date changes:	
Cities, boroughs, towns, townships.....	4
Cities, first class.....	9
Special, certain, sales of liquor authorized.....	1

EMERGENCIES:

Flood damage, 1971-1972:	
Grants, State:	
Non-farm homes, personalty.....	27
Nonprofit organizations.....	445
Indebtedness, increase.....	88

EMERGENCY DISASTER RELIEF ACT:

Appropriation, State grants, non-farm homes, personalty, flood damage, 1971-1972 (1972 No.18-A).....	27
--	----

EMINENT DOMAIN:

Projects, flood damaged; limited interest taking; certain mobile homes, real property.....	249
--	-----

ENGINEERS:

Professional, application of "Sewage Treatment Plant and Waterworks Operations Act," clarification.....	87
---	----

ENVIRONMENT:

Advisory councils, political subdivisions, certain.....	425
---	-----

EVIDENCE:

Crimes, sexual cases, complainants' testimony, repeal (18 Pa.S. Section 3106).....	339
Proof of ordinance, townships, second class.....	73

EXPENSES:

District justices of the peace; county payment:	
Second class counties.....	246
Second A to eighth class counties.....	244
Meetings, townships, second class, supervisors, roadmasters, superintendents.....	67
State associations, annual meetings, increases:	
Boroughs.....	23
Counties, second, second A classes.....	307
Townships:	
First class.....	30
Second class.....	24

F

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT:

Federal-Aid Highway System, fringe parking facilities, regulation, Secretary, Highways (Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1968, 23 USC, Ch. 1)..... 340

Flood damages, 1971-1972, non-farm homes, personalty, ascertainment of loss, SBA or FHA Disaster Loans approved amount..... 27

Funds, State Clearinghouse Project Notification, etc., transfer to Governor's Budget Office..... 465

Medical Assistance Funds, public improvement projects to comply with Life Safety Code, State institutions, Capital Budget 1972-1973, itemization..... 56

Price controls, liquor sale prices..... 247

FEES:

Clerks of courts, orphans', increases, addition..... 373

Coroners, deputies, provisions removed, hunting licenses, increases.. 72

Firearms, license, payment to county..... 283

Fish licenses, increase..... 196

Motor boat, secured by county treasurer, disposition..... 199

Motor vehicle:

 Manufacturers, dealers, salesmen, licenses..... 408

 Registrations..... 21

Recorder of deeds, increases..... 366

Registers of wills, additions, increases..... 371

Snowmobile, changing, disposition..... 274

FIDUCIARIES:

Investments, retention, securities, bank holding companies..... 62

FIRE AND FIREMEN:

Hydrants, apparatus, injuring, penalties..... 370

FIREARMS:

License issuance fee, payment to county..... 283

FIREMEN:

Motor vehicles, hanging on or riding outside or to rear, permissible.. 31

Volunteer, activities, training, minors, sixteen, seventeen-year olds..... 88

FIREWORKS:

Redefinition..... 335

FISH:

License fees, increase; license buttons..... 196

FLOODS:

Damage, 1971-1972:

 Assessments, counties second A, third classes, amendment for property damage September 1971 and June 1972..... 52

 Eminent domain; applicability, property damage, September 1971 and June 1972..... 249

FLOODS--Continued	Page
Grants, State:	
Farms realty and personalty; administration, Department, Agriculture.....	192
Non-farm homes, personalty, false claims, triple damages.....	27
Nonprofit organizations.....	445
Indebtedness, rehabilitation, amount increased.....	88
Taxation, real property, abatement, extension to flood of 1971; tax credits, school district rebates deleted.....	65
G	
GAME:	
"Bow" and "arrow" redefined, hunting with.....	272
Lands, use.....	392
Licenses, fees, increases.....	83
Wild animals, birds, rare species, sale of articles made from prohibited.....	331
GARBAGE:	
Collectors, motor vehicles, hanging on, riding outside or to rear, permissible.....	31
GARDNER, ARTHUR, HIGHWAY:	
L.R.1133, New Coxeville to Hazel Village, Luzerne County, designation.....	329
GENERAL ASSEMBLY:	
Motor vehicles, special registration plates.....	298
GENERAL STATE AUTHORITY:	
Public improvement projects:	
Capital Budget 1971-1972, itemization, additional.....	194
Capital Budget 1972-1973:	
Authorization, appropriation.....	54
Itemization.....	56
GEORGE D. STUART BRIDGE:	
Designation, Route A-9801 over Allegheny River from Tarentum, Allegheny County to New Kensington, Westmoreland County.....	49
GOVERNOR:	
Budget Office, Federal funds, State Clearinghouse Project Notification, etc., transfer from State Office of Planning and Development.....	465
Council, Drug, Alcohol Abuse, functions, Departments, Education, Health, Public Welfare, education, etc., transfer to.....	460
Flood damages, 1971-1972:	
Grants, State:	
Non-farm homes, personalty.....	27
Nonprofit organizations.....	445

GOVERNOR--Continued

Page

Interstate Compacts:

Interstate Compact on Placement of Children, execution.....	205
Juveniles, delinquent juveniles, interstate rendition, amendment, execution.....	201

H

HARRIS, JOHN, MEMORIAL BRIDGE:

Designation.....	19
------------------	----

HEALTH:

Bureau of Drug Control, transfer from Department, Health to Attorney General, Department, Justice.....	463
Division of Health Facilities Planning and Construction, transfer, Department, Public Welfare to Department, Health.....	462

HIGHWAYS:

Capital Budget 1972-1973:	
Authorization.....	188
Itemization.....	95
L.R.1133, New Coxeville to Hazel Village, Luzerne County, designated Arthur Gardner Highway.....	329
Limited access, transit, parking, facilities, installation; rights-of- way, acquisition for highway and transit utilities.....	420
Pay telephones, permitting installation of within roadside rests.....	286
State, fringe parking facilities, lands adjacent to Federal-Aid Highway System.....	340
State routes:	
Reading, City, Berks County, changes, additions (1931 P.L.720, No.262).....	16
Richland Township, Venango County, change (1931 P.L.594, No.203).....	90
Vehicle Code, definition change to include certain educational institution roadways.....	428

HOLIDAYS:

Veterans' Day, November 11.....	12
Veterans' Day, transactions thereon.....	352

HOME RULE:

Charter law, municipalities, period to elect to be excluded from county service areas.....	376
Charters, commission reporting period.....	239

HORSE RACING:

Thoroughbred, Sunday, permitted at licensee's discretion.....	271
---	-----

HOUSE TRAILERS:

Real property, certain flood damaged, eminent domain.....	249
---	-----

HOSPITALS:

Abortion, sterilization, right not to engage in.....	278
General, special, licensing, supervision, functions transferred from Department, Public Welfare to Department, Health.....	457
State, public improvement projects to comply with Life Safety Code for Federal grants, Capital Budget 1972-1973, itemization.....	56

HOUSING:

Non-farm, flood damages, 1971-1972, State grants.....	27
---	----

HUMAN RELATIONS:

Abortion, sterilization, discriminating practices; right of individuals and hospitals not to engage in.....	278
--	-----

I

INDEBTEDNESS:

Cities, first class, bond anticipation notes, term increased.....	440
Commonwealth:	
Capital Budget 1972-1973:	
Highway projects, authorization.....	188
Public improvement projects, General State Authority:	
Authorization.....	54
Itemization.....	56
Flood rehabilitation, amount increased.....	88
Pennsylvania Industrial Development Authority, bonds, issuance, etc.....	257

INDIGENT:

Legal aid services, counties, second class A, appropriations authorized.....	20
---	----

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT:

Pennsylvania Authority, bonds, issuance, etc.; local agencies, contributions, removal or reduction.....	257
--	-----

INJUNCTIONS:

Unlawful sale of dissertations, theses, term papers.....	226
--	-----

INSTITUTIONS:

State, public improvement projects to comply with Life Safety Code for Federal grants, Capital Budget 1972-1973, itemization.....	56
--	----

INSURANCE:

Group Life, incidents of ownership, assignment authorized.....	94
Motor vehicles, evidence, amount of damages incurred increase.....	284
Requirements in Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act eliminated in certain cases.....	306

INTEREST:

Funds deposited by prothonotaries, clerks of courts, use.....	337
Rate further regulated.....	220

INVESTMENTS:

Banking institutions, powers enlarged.....	251
Cities, first and second class, city treasurer funds, certain commercial paper.....	217
Fiduciaries, stock, securities, bank holding companies.....	62
Savings banks, Israel securities.....	378

J

JAMES S. BERGER LUMBER MUSEUM:

Designation, Pennsylvania Lumber Museum, Denton Hill, Potter County.....	29
---	----

JOHN HARRIS MEMORIAL BRIDGE:

Designation.....	19
------------------	----

JUDICIAL NOTICE:

Ordinances, townships, second class.....	73
--	----

JURIES AND JURORS:

Counties, second A, third class, eighteen-year olds eligible to serve.	25
--	----

JUSTICES OF THE PEACE:

Compensation, increase; expenses, county payment; new fourth class districts prohibited.....	244
Compensation, counties, second class; expenses, county payment....	246

JUVENILES:

Delinquent, interstate rendition.....	201
Placement of children.....	205

L

LABOR: (see also UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION)

Child:

Employment in licensed liquor and beer establishments; school employment certificates.....	438
Sixteen and seventeen-year olds, training, activities, fire- fighting.....	70

LEGAL AID SERVICES:

Indigent, counties, second class A, appropriations authorized.....	20
--	----

LICENSURE:

Firearms, issuance fee, payment to county.....	283
Fishing, increase.....	196
Game, fee increases.....	83
Hospitals, general, special, functions transferred from Department, Public Welfare to Department, Health.....	457
Motor Vehicle Salesmen's License Act, extended to manufacturers and dealers; variously amended.....	408
Nursing home administrators, examination, educational requirements, experience equivalent.....	15
Real estate salesmen, certification, education.....	190

LICENSURE--Continued	Page
Sewage Treatment Plant and Watershed Operations' Certification	
Act, application to professional engineers clarified.....	87
Thoroughbred horse racing, Sunday, licensee's discretion.....	271
LIENS:	
Municipal claims, etc. validations, revival of suggestions of nonpayment and averment of default.....	213
Real estate tax sales, further regulated.....	264
LIFE SAFETY CODE:	
Public improvement projects, State institutions receiving Federal Funds, General State Authority, itemization, compliance with standards.....	56
LIQUOR:	
Employment of minors; school employment certificates.....	438
Sale prices, affect of Federal controls.....	247
Special election days, certain, sales authorized.....	1
Stadium, arena, permits, cities, third class.....	235
State stores, location near elementary, secondary schools prohibited..	395
LOANS:	
Banking institutions, powers enlarged.....	251
Interest rate.....	220
Temporary, cities, first class, bond anticipation notes, term increased.....	440
LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT DEBT ACT:	
Jurisdiction, certain under Local Government Unit Debt Act, change to from Commonwealth Court.....	434
LUMBER:	
Pennsylvania Museum, designation, The James S. Berger Lumber Museum.....	29
M	
MANAGERS:	
Townships, second class, compensation, set by resolution.....	74
MAYORS:	
Boroughs, salary further regulated.....	288
Cities, third class, qualifying age, twenty-one.....	230
MEETINGS:	
Road, conventions, expenses, townships, second class, supervisors, superintendents, roadmasters.....	67
MENTAL HEALTH:	
Appropriations, townships, second class.....	291

MILEAGE: (see EXPENSES)

MINES AND MINING:

Mine rescue crews, training, compensation:

- Anthracite coal..... 282
- Bituminous coal..... 281

Pennsylvania Bituminous Coal Mine Act, appeals, changes, certain under Administrative Agency Law..... 436

Surface conservation and reclamation, insurance and bonding requirements eliminated in certain cases..... 306

MINOR JUDICIARY:

District justices of the peace:

- Compensation, increase; expenses, county payment, new fourth class districts prohibited..... 244
- Compensation, counties, second class..... 246

MINORS:

- Corruption, penalties..... 341
- Delinquent..... 201
- Dependent, redefined, unemployment compensation..... 292
- Employment in licensed liquor and beer establishments; school employment certificates..... 438
- Labor, fire-fighting activities, training, sixteen, seventeen-year olds..... 70
- Placement, interstate..... 205, 231
- Uniform Gifts to Minors Act, age changed to twenty-one..... 322

MOBILE HOMES:

- Real property, certain flood damaged, eminent domain..... 249

MORTGAGES:

- Interest rate..... 220

MOTOR BOATS:

- Omnibus amendment..... 301

MOTOR VEHICLES:

- Abandoned motor vehicles, removal from highways, further defined... 401
- Buses, operation, eighteen-year olds..... 343
- Fertilizer trailers..... 346
- General Assembly member, special registration plates..... 298
- Hanging on, riding outside or to rear, firemen, garbage collectors may..... 31
- Highway redefined in Vehicle Code to include roadways of certain educational institutions..... 428
- Inspection station appointments, suspension appeals..... 368
- Multi-lane highways, restriction, certain vehicles, designated lanes..... 393
- Official inspection, emission control system and devices..... 237
- Registration plates, temporary, extending period of use..... 354
- Registrations, transfers, use, fees..... 21
- Sales Finance Act, certified mail, repossession, notice..... 356

MOTOR VEHICLES--Continued	Page
Salesmen, licensure act extended to manufacturers and dealers; variously amended.....	408
School buses, registration, conforming change.....	320
Signal lamps, flashing.....	344
Speed limits, class 1, 2, 3 commercial motor vehicles.....	312
When security or insurance required, amount of damages incurred increase.....	284
MUNICIPAL CLAIMS:	
Validations, revival of certain liens, suggestions of nonpayment and averment of default.....	213
MUNICIPALITIES:	
Home rule charter, commission reporting period.....	239
Home Rule Charter Law, period to elect to be excluded from county service areas.....	376
Pension systems, actuarial studies, when to be made.....	444
Sunday performances, etc., show businesses, referenda.....	314
MUNICIPALITY AUTHORITIES:	
Fiscal reports, annual, required to Department, Community Affairs...	295
MURRAY, PHILIP BRIDGE:	
Designation, Borough of Canonsburg, Washington County.....	297
MUSEUMS:	
Pennsylvania Lumber, designated The James S. Berger Lumber Museum, Denton Hill, Potter County.....	29
N	
NOTICE:	
Motor Vehicle Sales Finance Act, repossession, certified mail.....	356
Real estate tax sales, further regulated.....	264
NURSING HOME ADMINISTRATORS:	
Licensure, examination, educational requirements, experience equivalent.....	15
O	
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES:	
Metropolitan transportation authorities, holding public office.....	240
State, Department, Public Welfare, training programs, repeal.....	338
ORDINANCES:	
Townships, second class, judicial notice.....	73
P	
PARKING:	
Facilities, lands adjacent to Federal-Aid Highway System, regulation.....	340

Index to 1973 Laws, Plans, Resolutions	637
	Page
PENNSYLVANIA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Bonds, issuance, etc., tax exclusion; industrial development agency contributions, reduction or removal.....	257
PENNSYLVANIA LUMBER MUSEUM: Denton Hill, Potter County, designated The James S. Berger Lumber Museum.....	29
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC NETWORK COMMISSION: State Plan for Educational Broadcasting, submission, State Board of Education.....	321
PENNSYLVANIA STATE FIREMEN'S TRAINING SCHOOL: Transfer powers, etc., Public Service Institute Board, Secretary, Education, to Bureau, Vocational Education, Department, Education.....	455
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE: Criminal statistics, local data, collection and reporting, functions, transfer from Attorney General.....	464
PERMITS: Liquor, stadium, arena, cities, third class.....	235
PERSONAL PROPERTY: Flood damage, 1971-1972, State grants: Farm.....	192
Non-farm.....	27
Nonprofit organizations.....	445
PHILADELPHIA: Bond anticipation notes, term increased.....	440
Investments, city treasurer funds, commercial paper.....	217
PITTSBURGH: Commonwealth realty conveyance, Urban Redevelopment Authority..	310
PLANNING: Division of Health Facilities and Construction, transfer, Department, Public Welfare to Department, Health.....	462
PODIATRISTS: Medical assistance under Public Welfare Code.....	364
POLICE: Boroughs, towns, townships, retirement, length of service increments and calculation.....	92
POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS: Environmental advisory councils.....	425
PRIVACY: Communications, telephone, telegraph, breach, exception.....	69

PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND PRACTICES COMMISSION: Creation, teachers, public schools.....	397
PROJECT 70 LAND ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT ACT: Commonwealth realty, acquisition, Department, Transportation, Centre County.....	316
PROTHONOTARIES: Deposits of moneys from legal proceedings, interest-bearing accounts..	337
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE: Medical assistance, podiatrists care.....	364
Supplemental assistance; eligibility, blind pensions.....	403
PUBLIC SERVICE INSTITUTE BOARD: Transfer, Department, Education to Department, Community Affairs; Firemen's Training School powers, transfer to Bureau, Vocational Education, Department, Education.....	455
PUBLIC UTILITIES: Highway, transit, limited access highways.....	420
Telephone, telegraph communications, breach of privacy, exception.	69
PUBLIC WELFARE: Employe training programs, repeal, existing agreements saved.....	338
R	
RAILROADS: Property, damaged, acquisition, Department, Transportation.....	81
REAL ESTATE BROKERS AND SALESMEN: Salesmen, certification, education.....	190
REAL PROPERTY: Boroughs, sale, without advertising.....	308
Commonwealth: Acquisition, Centre County, Project 70 land.....	316
Conveyance, East Allen Township Recreation Commission, grantee redesignated, alienation restriction.....	50
Conveyance, Philipsburg Borough, Centre County, conveyance or release and quitclaim.....	211
Game lands, use.....	392
Public sale, conveyance, Tarentum, Allegheny County.....	359
Sale and conveyance, Pittsburgh, Allegheny, to Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh.....	310
Flood damage, 1971-1972, State grants: Farms.....	192
Non-farm homes.....	27
Nonprofit organizations.....	445
Mobile homes, certain flood damaged; eminent domain, limited interest taking.....	249
Sales, certifications, certain, cities, third class, optional.....	348
Salesmen, certification, education.....	190
Taxes, delinquent, sales, lien property, further regulated.....	264

RECORDERS OF DEEDS:

Fees, increases..... 366

REFERENDA:

School buildings, alteration, construction..... 75

Sunday performances, etc., show businesses, municipalities..... 314

Vietnam Conflict Veterans' Compensation Bond Act..... 299

REGISTERS OF WILLS:

Fees, additions, increases..... 371

REGISTRATION:

Elections, permanent, date changes:

 Cities, boroughs, towns, townships..... 4

 Cities, first class..... 9

Motor vehicles, transfers, use of plates, fees..... 21

REORGANIZATION PLANS:

Bureau of Drug Control, transfer, Department, Health to Attorney General, Department, Justice..... 463

Criminal statistics, local data, collection and reporting, functions, transfer, Attorney General to State Police..... 464

Division of Health Facilities, Planning and Construction, transfer, Department, Public Welfare to Department, Health..... 462

Drug, alcohol abuse, functions, transfers, Departments, Education, Health, Public Welfare to Governor's Council, Drug, Alcohol Abuse..... 460

Federal funds, State Clearinghouse Project Notification, etc., transfer to Governor's Budget Office..... 465

Hospitals, licensing, transfer, functions, etc., Department, Public Welfare to Department, Health..... 457

Public Service Institute Board, transferred Department, Education to Department, Community Affairs; Pennsylvania State Firemen's Training School functions, transfer to Bureau of Vocational Education, Department, Education..... 455

State Bureau, Standard Weights, Measures, transfer, Department, Justice to Department, Agriculture..... 458

REPEALS:

Appellate Court Jurisdiction Act (1970 P.L.673, No.223), (Section 509(g) (47), (55))..... 429, 436

County Code (1955 P.L.323, No.130), (Section 1307.1)..... 337

Crimes Code (18 Pa.S. 3106)..... 339

Motor Vehicle Code (1959 P.L.58, No.32), (Section 819(b))..... 431

Welfare Code (1967 P.L.31, No.21) (Section 210)..... 338

REPORTS:

Fiscal, annual to Department, Community Affairs, required..... 295

RESOLUTIONS:

Townships, second class, compensation, manager..... 74

RETIREMENT:

Cities, second class, additional benefits, certain beneficiaries.....	319
Counties, second class, increased contributions, allowances; county guarantees, appropriations; vesting rights; service increments; prior service.....	37
Municipal pension systems, actuarial studies, when to be made.....	444
Police, boroughs, towns, townships, length of service increments and calculation.....	92

ROADS:

Meetings, townships, second class, expenses, supervisors, roadmasters, superintendents.....	67
--	----

ROADSIDE RESTS:

Pay phones, installation authorized, Secretary, Transportation.....	286
---	-----

S

SAFETY:

Snowmobiles, requirements.....	274
State institutions, public improvement projects to comply with Life Safety Code for Federal grants, Capital Budget 1972-1973, itemization.....	56

SALES:

Articles made from wild animals, birds, rare species, prohibited.....	331
---	-----

SCHOOL DISTRICTS:

Buildings, construction, alteration, public hearings, referenda; plans, departmental approval; standards, approval, State Board of Education, Advisory Committee composition.....	75
Buses, registration, conforming change.....	321
Directors, certain. filling vacancies.....	361
Educational Broadcasting, State Plan for, submission to Pennsylvania Public Television Network Commission.....	321
Employment certificates, minors under sixteen, employment in liquor, beer establishments.....	438
Location of State Liquor Stores near elementary, secondary schools prohibited.....	395
State rebate of abated real estate taxes because of flood deleted....	65
Teaching for compensation permitted, colleges, universities, evenings, Saturdays, certain officers.....	334

SECURITIES:

Bank holding companies, fiduciary investments authorized.....	62
---	----

SECRETARY, EDUCATION:

Appeals:

Decisions.....	433
From decisions.....	429
Pennsylvania State Firemen's Training School, powers, etc., transferred to Bureau, Vocational Education within Department, Education.....	455

SECRETARY, HIGHWAYS:

Fringe parking facilities, lands adjacent to Federal-Aid Highway System, regulation.....	340
Limited access highways, transit, parking facilities; rights-of-way acquisition, highway, transit utilities.....	420

SECRETARY, LABOR AND INDUSTRY:

Amount spendable from Unemployment Compensation Special Administration Fund, raised.....	421
--	-----

SECRETARY, TRANSPORTATION:

Roadside rests, pay telephone installation, authorization.....	286
--	-----

SENIOR CITIZENS:

Day, Third Sunday in May, designation.....	358
Tax assistance, various changes; rent assistance.....	380

SEWAGE AND SEWERS:

Treatment plant and waterworks operators act, application to professional engineers clarified.....	87
--	----

SILOS:

Processing, storage, animal feed, farm valuation, exclusion.....	33,35
--	-------

SNOWMOBILES:

Fees, registration, safety, operation, penalties, further regulated...	274
--	-----

SPECIAL FUNDS:

Capital Facilities, appropriation, General State Authority, public improvement projects, Capital Budget 1972-1973.....	54
Special Administration Fund, Unemployment Compensation, amount spendable by Secretary, Labor and Industry raised.....	421

STANDARDS:

Weights, measures, State Bureau, transfer, Department, Justice to Department, Agriculture.....	458
--	-----

STATE ASSOCIATIONS:

Annual meetings, expenses, mileage, increase:	
Boroughs.....	23
Counties, second class, second class A.....	307
Townships:	
First class.....	30
Second class.....	24

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

School buildings, standards, approval.....	75
State Plan for Educational Television, submission to Pennsylvania Public Television Network Commission.....	321

STATE BOARD OF MOTOR VEHICLES:

Manufacturers, dealers and salesmen, size increased.....	408
--	-----

STATE BUREAU OF STANDARD WEIGHTS AND MEASURES:

Transfer, Department, Justice to Department, Agriculture.....	458
---	-----

	Page
STATE FINANCE:	
Capital Budget 1971-1972, public improvement projects, General State Authority, itemization.....	194
Capital Budget 1972-1973:	
Highway projects:	
Authorization.....	188
Itemization.....	95
Public improvement projects, General State Authority:	
Authorization.....	54
Itemization.....	56
Requisitions, appropriations to judiciary.....	223
STATE GOVERNMENT:	
Commonwealth Compensation Commission, abolished.....	225
Employe training programs, Department, Public Welfare, existing agreements saved.....	338
Reorganization Plans:	
Bureau of Drug Control, transfer, Department, Health to Attorney General, Department, Justice.....	463
Criminal statistics, local data, collection and reporting, functions, transfer, Attorney General to State Police.....	464
Division of Health Facilities Planning and Construction, transfer, Department, Public Welfare to Department, Health.....	462
Drug, alcohol abuse, functions, transfers, Departments, Education, Health, Public Welfare to Governor's Council, Drug, Alcohol Abuse.....	460
Hospitals, licensing, etc., transfer, functions, etc., Department, Public Welfare to Department, Health.....	457
Public Service Institute Board, transferred Department; Education to Department, Community Affairs; Pennsylvania State Firemen's Training School Functions, transfer to Bureau of Vocational Education, Department, Education...	455
State Bureau, Standard Weights and Measures, transfer, Department, Justice to Department, Agriculture.....	458
State Clearinghouse Project Notification, etc., Federal funds, transfer to Governor's Budget Office.....	465
State Board of Motor Vehicle Manufacturers, dealers and salesmen, size increased.....	408
State Transportation Advisory Committee, ex officio members, right to designate representatives to act in their stead.....	63
STATE HIGHWAYS:	
Fringe parking facilities, lands adjacent to Federal-Aid Highway System.....	340
Routes, change:	
Additions, City of Reading, Berks County.....	16
Richland Township, Venango County.....	90
STATE INSTITUTIONS:	
Public improvement projects to comply with Life Safety Code for Federal grants, Capital Budget 1972-1973, itemization.....	56

STATE SCHOOLS AND HOSPITALS:

Public improvement projects to comply with Life Safety Code for
Federal grants, Capital Budget 1972-1973, itemization..... 56

STATE TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE:

Ex officio members, right to designate representatives to act in their
stead..... 63

STERILIZATION:

Right not to engage in, hospitals, individuals; discriminatory
practices prohibited..... 278

STUART, GEORGE O., BRIDGE:

Designation, Route A-9801 over Allegheny River from Tarentum,
Allegheny County to New Kensington, Westmoreland County..... 49

SUNDAY:

Performances, etc., municipalities, referenda..... 314
Thoroughbred horse racing permitted, licensee's discretion..... 271

SUPERVISORS:

Townships, second class, compensation..... 324

T

TAX SALES:

Real estate, certain court proceedings eliminated; private sales,
time limitation removed; validations certain sales..... 441

TAXATION:

Abatement, real property, extension to flood of 1971; tax credits,
petitions, school district rebates deleted..... 65

Assessments:

Counties, second A, third classes, amendment for property
damage, floods September 1971, June 1972..... 52

Farm valuation, silos, processing, storage, animal feed,
exclusion..... 33, 35

Development, sales, accounting system, payment over, purchase
and sale, clarification; bureau costs, returns, docketing claims,
sale returns..... 264

Exemption, Pennsylvania Industrial Development Authority, bonds.. 257

Property, assistance, senior citizens, rent assistance; various
other changes..... 380

Real estate tax sales, certain court proceedings eliminated; private
sales, time limitation removed..... 441

TELEGRAPH:

Communications, breach of privacy, exception..... 69

TELEPHONES:

Communications, breach of privacy, exception..... 69

Pay, installation, roadside rests..... 286

TELEVISION:

Pennsylvania Public Television Network Commission, State Plan
for Educational Broadcasting..... 321

	Page
TOWNS:	
Councilmen, compensation, increase.....	327
Environmental advisory councils.....	425
Police retirement, length of service increments and calculation.....	92
TOWNSHIPS:	
Environmental advisory councils.....	425
Police retirement, length of service increments and calculation.....	92
TOWNSHIPS, FIRST CLASS:	
Commissioners, compensation increase.....	326
State association, annual meeting, expenses, mileage, increase.....	30
TOWNSHIPS, SECOND CLASS:	
Appropriations, mental health centers.....	291
Manager, compensation, set by resolution.....	74
Meetings, expenses, supervisors, roadmasters, superintendents.....	67
Ordinances, judicial notice.....	73
Secretary, compensation.....	242
State association, annual meeting, expenses, mileage, increase....	24
Supervisors, compensation.....	324
TREASURERS:	
Cities, third class, qualifying age, twenty-one.....	229
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION:	
"Dependent child" redefined to include totally disabled.....	292
Employment, age requirements changed.....	294
Special Administration Fund, amount spendable by Secretary, Labor and Industry raised.....	421
UNIFORM GIFTS TO MINORS ACT:	
Minority, changed to less than twenty-one years of age.....	322
UNITED STATES:	
Federal-Aid Highway System, fringe parking facilities, regulation, Secretary, Highways (Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1968, 23 USC, Ch.1).....	340
Flood damages, 1971-1972, non-farm homes, personalty, ascertainment of loss, SBA or FHA Disaster Loans approved amount.....	27
Funds, State Clearinghouse Project Notification, etc., transfer to Governor's Budget Office.....	465
Medical Assistance Funds, public improvement projects to comply with Life Safety Code, State institutions, Capital Budget 1972- 1973, itemization.....	56
Price controls, liquor sale prices.....	247
V	
VALIDATIONS:	
Municipal claims, etc., revival of liens, suggestions of nonpayment and averment of default.....	213
Real estate tax sales, requirements of sections 610-612.1 and 613 not complied with.....	441

Page

VETERANS:

Counties, burial expenses, deceased spouses, terminology change...	423
Holiday, transactions thereon.....	12,352
Vietnam Conflict Compensation Bond Act, amount to be borrowed increased; referendum.....	299
World War II, first serviceman killed in, Arthur Gardner Highway designation in honor of, Luzerne County, part of L.R. 1133.....	329

VIETNAM CONFLICT VETERANS' COMPENSATION BOND ACT:

Amount to be borrowed increased; referendum.....	299
--	-----

W

WATER AND WATER SUPPLY:

Sewage Treatment Plant and Waterworks Operation Act, application to professional engineers clarified.....	87
--	----

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES:

State Bureau, transfer, Department, Justice, to Department, Agriculture.....	458
---	-----

